interest rates with shorter terms. The risk management
principles related to the Group’ s hedging of market risk
are described in more detail in the Consolidated Financial

Statements 2021 in Note 2 Risk Management principles and
the Group’s risk position.

The Group applies both fair value hedge accounting
according to IFRS 9 and fair value portfolio hedge accounting
according to IAS 39. The Group does not apply cash flow
hedge accounting. Accounting policies related to hedge
accounting are described in the accounting polices of the
Consolidated Financial Statements 2021 (Note 1) in Section
10. Hedge Accounting.

In the following table hedged assets and liabilities are
presented according to the statement of financial position
line items divided into IAS 39 portfolio hedge accounting
and IFRS 9 fair value hedge accounting, which is further
subdivided into whether hedging is subject to the separation
of the Cost-of-Hedging.

HEDGE ACCOUNTING

30 JUN 2022 (EUR 1,000) Nominal value

Fair value hedge
accounting total

IAS 39 portfolio hedge
accounting

IFRS 9 fair value hedge
accounting

IFRS 9 fair value hedge
accounting incl. Cost-of-

Hedging

Assets

Loans and advances to the public and public sector entities – Loans 12,968,450 11,958,504 11,854,360 104,144 -

Loans and advances to the public and public sector entities – Leased assets 283,585 265,511 - 265,511 -

Total assets 13,252,034 12,224,016 11,854,360 369,656 -

Liabilities

Liabilities to credit institutions 115,000 106,605 - 106,605 -

Liabilities to the public and public sector entities 1,400,710 1,413,682 - 1,413,682 -

Debt securities issued 27,592,814 25,661,505 - 12,902,185 12,759,320

Total liabilities 29,108,524 27,181,791 - 14,422,471 12,759,320

64/110
M

un
ic

ip
al

ity
 F

in
an

ce
 P

lc
 •

H
al

f Y
ea

r R
ep

o
rt

 1
 J

an
ua

ry
–3

0
 J

un
e

2
0

2
2

In brief   Operating environment   Primary statements   Notes

HEDGE ACCOUNTING

31 DEC 2021 (EUR 1,000) Nominal value

Fair value hedge
accounting total

IAS 39 portfolio hedge
accounting

IFRS 9 fair value hedge
accounting

IFRS 9 fair value hedge
accounting incl. Cost-of-

Hedging

Assets

Loans and advances to the public and public sector entities – Loans 12,626,073 12,725,453 12,598,775 126,678 -

Loans and advances to the public and public sector entities – Leased assets 243,432 242,936 - 242,936 -

Total assets 12 869,504 12,968,390 12,598,775 369,615 -

Liabilities

Liabilities to credit institutions 50,000 55,120 - 55,120 -

Liabilities to the public  and public sector entities 1,504,060 1,776,291 - 1,737,750 38,541

Debt securities issued 24,714,983 24,852,845 - 12,207,796 12,645,049

Total liabilities 26,269,043 26,684,256 - 14,000,666 12,683,589

65/110
M

un
ic

ip
al

ity
 F

in
an

ce
 P

lc
 •

H
al

f Y
ea

r R
ep

o
rt

 1
 J

an
ua

ry
–3

0
 J

un
e

2
0

2
2

In brief   Operating environment   Primary statements   Notes

The figures presented in the following table contain the
cumulative fair value change at the beginning and end of the
reporting period, in addition to the fair value change of the
hedged risk and the hedging instrument during the reporting
period. These figures presented in the table do not include
the changes in fair value due to foreign exchange differences
of hedging instruments and the hedged items, which are